

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED  
STATES

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM LARSON  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Supreme Court**

---

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

---

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7
i. This Court should reverse the District Court’s ruling and uphold the Appellate Court’s decision because there was no special needs exception to the Fourth Amendment’s warrant requirement that allowed the search of Mr. Larson’s person, home, and property; and W.M.’s consent was not valid because she did not have apparent authority over the home or the phone.....	7
A. This Court should find the searches violated the Fourth Amendment because they do not fall under any of the recognized special needs exceptions.....	8
i. The special needs exception does not apply because the searches did not take place in a school.....	9
ii. The special needs exception does not apply because the searches were not performed by an employer or an employee that holds a safety sensitive position.....	12
iii. The special needs exception does not apply because Mr. Larson was not on probation.....	14
B. This Court should also find that the special needs exception does not apply because the purpose of the search was for crime investigatory reasons.....	16

C. This Court should also find that the searches violated Mr. Larson’s Fourth Amendment rights because third party consent is valid only where officers reasonably believe the third party to have common authority over the premises being searched, where the third party has sufficient control over the personal property being searched, and the government does not obstruct Mr. Larson’s presence in order to avoid his objection to the search..... 19

i. Mr. Larson’s Fourth Amendment rights were violated when Officer Nelson unreasonably believed that W.M. had authority over the premises for the purpose of consent, and he further unreasonably believed that W.M.’s age and situation were not at issue for a valid consent..... 20

ii. Mr. Larson’s Fourth Amendment rights were violated when Officer Nelson searched Mr. Larson’s phone, when unreasonably believing that the phone belonged to W.M., and that she had authority over the phone for the purpose of consent..... 22

iii. Mr. Larson’s Fourth Amendment rights were violated when Officer Nelson arrested and removed him from the scene and instead asked W.M. for consent to search Mr. Larson’s home, when Officer Nelson should have known that Mr. Larson would have objected..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Alderman v. United States*,  
394 U.S. 165 (1969) ..... 24

*Almeida-Sanchez v. United States*,  
413 U.S. 266 (1973) ..... 22

*Brigham City v. Stuart*,  
547 U.S. 398 (2006) ..... 8

<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....	24
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968) .....	22
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	9, 24
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 237 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	7
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	16
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) .....	11, 16, 17, 18
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969) .....	22, 23
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2009) .....	8, 19, 20, 24
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987) .....	8, 9, 12, 14, 15
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496, U.S. 128 (1990) .....	7
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990) .....	8, 19, 20, 22, 24
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	13, 14
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	8, 12, 14
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) .....	22

<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964) .....	22
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983) .....	22
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974) .....	8, 19, 22
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	10
<i>Zap v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 624 (1947) .....	8
